# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Security Interest in Patents Second Lien (Releases RF 026275/0094)

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Credit Suisse AG, as Collateral Agent	05/22/2012

### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	NetIQ Corporation
Street Address:	1500 Dexter Avenue N.
City:	Seattle
State/Country:	WASHINGTON
Postal Code:	98109

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 23

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7742426
Patent Number:	7707183
Patent Number:	7680920
Patent Number:	7523504
Patent Number:	7398529
Patent Number:	7283568
Patent Number:	7274670
Patent Number:	7093251
Patent Number:	6901442
Patent Number:	6792462
Patent Number:	6763380
Patent Number:	6708224
Patent Number:	6625648
Patent Number:	6397359

Patent Number:	6078324
Patent Number:	5999178
Patent Number:	5986653
Patent Number:	5829001
Application Number:	11745665
Application Number:	11744983
Application Number:	12724482
Application Number:	11831089
Application Number:	11745002

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

 Fax Number:
 (714)755-8290

 Phone:
 714-540-1235

 Email:
 ipdocket@lw.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Latham & Watkins LLP

Address Line 1: 650 Town Center Drive, Suite 2000 Address Line 4: Costa Mesa, CALIFORNIA 92626

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	038263-0259
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Anna T Kwan

#### Total Attachments: 6

source=Release Second Lien (Patents) - NetlQ#page1.tif source=Release Second Lien (Patents) - NetlQ#page2.tif source=Release Second Lien (Patents) - NetlQ#page3.tif source=Release Second Lien (Patents) - NetlQ#page4.tif source=Release Second Lien (Patents) - NetlQ#page5.tif source=Release Second Lien (Patents) - NetlQ#page6.tif

# RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS SECOND LIEN

This RELEASE (this "<u>Patent Release</u>") is made as of May 22, 2012 from Credit Suisse AG, ("<u>CS</u>"), as Collateral Agent (as defined below) for the Beneficiaries (as defined in the Second Lien Credit Agreement referred to below), to NetIQ Corporation (the "<u>Grantor</u>"). Unless otherwise defined herein, terms defined in the Second Lien Credit Agreement and used herein have the meaning given to them in the Second Lien Credit Agreement.

WHEREAS, Attachmate Corporation, a Washington corporation ("Attachmate"), NetIQ Corporation, a Delaware corporation ("NetIQ"), Longview Software Acquisition Corp., a Delaware corporation ("Merger Sub" and together with Attachmate and NetIQ prior to consummation of the Merger, the "Borrowers"), and upon consummation of the Merger, Novell, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Novell" and together with Attachmate and NetIQ after consummation of the Merger, the "Borrowers"), and The Attachmate Group, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Holdings") entered into a Second Lien Credit Agreement dated as of April 27, 2011 (said Second Lien Credit Agreement, as it may heretofore have been and as it may hereafter be further amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, being the "Second Lien Credit Agreement") with the financial institutions named therein (collectively, together with their respective successors and assigns party to the Second Lien Credit Agreement from time to time, the "Lenders") and Credit Suisse AG ("CS"), as administrative agent for Lenders (in such capacity, "Administrative Agent") and as collateral agent for Beneficiaries (in such capacity, "Collateral Agent") pursuant to which Lenders have made certain commitments, subject to the terms and conditions set forth in the Second Lien Credit Agreement, to extend certain credit facilities to Borrowers;

WHEREAS, in connection with the Second Lien Credit Agreement, the Grantor executed that certain Grant of Patent Security Interest, dated April 27, 2011 (as the same may be or may have been amended, restated or amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Patent Security Agreement") pursuant to which the Grantor granted to the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Lenders, a security interest in the Patent Collateral (as defined below);

WHEREAS, the Grant of Patent Security Agreement was recorded in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on May 13, 2011 at Reel/Frame No. 026275/0094 in favor of the Collateral Agent;

WHEREAS, the Collateral Agent, now desires to terminate, release and reassign the entirety of any security interest it may have in the Patent Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Patent Release, the Collateral Agent, and the Grantor hereby agree as follows:

<u>SECTION 1</u>. <u>Patent Collateral</u>. The term "<u>Patent Collateral</u>," as used herein, shall mean:

(a) all rights, title and interest (including rights acquired pursuant to a license or otherwise) in and to all patents and patent applications and rights and interests in patents and patent applications under any domestic or foreign law that are presently, or in the future may be, owned or held by such Grantor and all patents and patent applications and rights, title and interests in patents and patent

applications under any domestic or foreign law that are presently, or in the future may be, owned by such Grantor in whole or in part (including, without limitation, the patents and patent applications set forth on Schedule A annexed hereto), all rights (but not obligations) corresponding thereto to sue for past, present and future infringements and all re-issues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part thereof; and

- (b) all proceeds, products, rents and profits of or from any and all of the foregoing Patent Collateral and, to the extent not otherwise included, all payments under insurance (whether or not Collateral Agent is the loss payee thereof), or any indemnity, warranty or guaranty, payable by reason of loss or damage to or otherwise with respect to any of the foregoing Patent Collateral. For purposes of this Grant of Patent Security Interest, the term "proceeds" includes whatever is receivable or received when Patent Collateral or proceeds are sold, licensed, exchanged, collected or otherwise disposed of, whether such disposition is voluntary or involuntary.
- SECTION 2. Release of Security Interest. The Collateral Agent, hereby terminates, cancels, releases, discharges, and reassigns to Grantor, any security interest it may have in the Patent Collateral. The Collateral Agent agrees, at the Borrower's expense, to cooperate with, and to provide the Borrowers, their successors, assigns, or other legal representatives with, the information and additional authorization necessary to effect the release of any security interest it may have in the Patent Collateral.
- <u>SECTION 3</u>. <u>Recordation</u>. The Collateral Agent, authorizes the recordation of this Patent Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and any other applicable registry.
- SECTION 4. Applicable Law. This Patent Release and the rights and obligations of the parties hereto shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with, the law of the State of New York.

OC\1263056.3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Patent Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

# CREDIT SUISSE AG, CAYMAN ISLANDS BRANCH,

as Collateral Agent

Name:

JUDITH E. SMITH MANAGING DIRECTOR

Title:

\* -----

Name: Tyler R. Smith Associate

Title:

Signature page to Release of Patent Security Interests -Second Lien (NetIQ Corporation)

# SCHEDULE A PATENT COLLATERAL

# **Patents and Patent Applications**

Title	Country	Status	Appl. No./ Filing Date	Patent No. Issue Date	Owner
Methods systems and computer program products for language independent data communication and display	EP	Pending	EP 20040777054 6/25/04		NetIQ Corporation
Methods systems and computer program products for evaluating security of a network environment	EP FR and GB	(ssued	EP 2005767649.6 7/25/05	1784703B 9/10/08 (Germany: 60- 2005-009-720.1- 08	NetIQ Corporation
Methods systems and computer program products for dynamic filtering of network performance test results	US	Issued	09/479568 1/7/00	6901442 5/31/05	NetIQ Corporation
Methods systems and computer program products for rule based delegation of administration powers	US	Issued	09/760540 1/16/01	6792462 9/14/04	NetIQ Corporation
Methods systems and computer program products for tracking network device performance	US	Issued	09/479523 1/7/00	6763380 7/13/04	NetIQ Corporation
Methods systems and computer program products for coordination of operations for interrelated tasks	US	Issued	09/234085 1/19/99	6708224 3/16/04	NetIQ Corporation
Methods systems and computer program products for network performance testing through active endpoint pair based testing and passive application	US	Issued	09/479565 1/7/00	6625648 9/23/03	NetIQ Corporation
Methods systems and computer program products for scheduled network performance testing	US	Issued	09/234276 1/19/99	6397359 5/28/02	NetIQ Corporation
Event signaling in a foldable object tree	US	Issued	09/081850 5/19/98	6078324 6/20/00	NetIQ Corporation

Title	Country	Status	Appl. No./ Filing Date	Patent No. Issue Date	Owner
Event signaling in a foldable object tree	US	Issued	08/784563 1/21/97	5986653 11/16/99	NetIQ Corporation
Selection type matching and manipulation of resource objects by a computer program	US	Issued	08/784613 1/21/97	5999178 12/7/99	NetIQ Corporation
Database updates over a network	US	Issued	08/784593 1/21/97	5829001 10/27/98	NetIQ Corporation
Methods systems and computer program products for synchronizing clocks of nodes on a computer network	US	Issued	09/951031 9/11/01	7283568 10/16/07	NetIQ Corporation
Methods systems and computer program products for evaluating security of a network environment	US	Issued	10/909655 8/2/04	7523504 4/21/09	NetIQ Corporation
Methods systems and computer program products for monitoring inter-related tasks executing on a computer using queues	US	Issued	10/735096 12/12/03	7093251 8/15/06	NetIQ Corporation
Methods Systems and computer program products for evaluating network performance using diagnostic rules	US	Issued	10/3 <b>95</b> 347 3/24/03	7680920 3/16/10	NetIQ Corporation
Methods Systems and computer program products for assessing network quality	US	Issued	10/259564 9/27/02	7274670 9/25/07	Net/Q Corporation
an ang ang ang ang ang ang ang ang ang a	US	Pending	11/744983 5/7/07		NetIQ Corporation
Method for managing objects created in a directory service	US	Issued	10/092646 3/6/02	7398529 7/8/08	NetIQ Corporation
Methods systems and computer products for monitoring changes to objects on a computer system using information models and baselines	US	Published	12/724482 3/16/10		NetIQ Corporation
	US	Pending	11/745002 5/07/07	·	NetIQ Corporation
Methods systems and computer program products for monitoring changes to objects on a computer system using information models and baselines	US	Issued	11/7 <b>79444</b> 7/18/07	7707183 4/27/2010	NetIQ Corporation

Title	Country	Status	Appl. No./ Filing Date	Patent No. Issue Date	Owner
System method and computer readable medium for determining a layer 2 path trace in a heterogeneous network system	US	Issued	11/462086 8/3/06	7742426 6/22/10	NetIQ Corporation
	US	Pending	11/745665 5/8/07		NetIQ Corporation
	US	Pending	11/831089 8/7/06		NetIQ Corporation

OC\1263056.3

**RECORDED: 05/22/2012**